### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-52**

### RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA ACTING ON BEHALF OF CITY OF COACHELLA COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2005-1 (LAW ENFORCEMENT, FIRE AND PARAMEDIC SERVICES) CANVASSING THE RESULTS OF THE ELECTION HELD WITHIN ANNEXATION AREA NO. 33 ANNEXED TO SAID DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Coachella, California (the "Council") has previously conducted proceedings pertaining to the annexation of certain properties, consisting of Mariposa Pointe – Tract No. 32074, 32074-1 and 32074-2 ("Annexation Area No. 33"), into the City of Coachella Community Facilities District No. 2005-1 (Law Enforcement, Fire and Paramedic Services) (the "District"), the rate and method of apportionment of a special tax to finance a portion of the cost of providing certain public services, and the calling of an election in regard to the foregoing; and

**WHEREAS,** on May 25, 2022, an election was held within Annexation Area No. 33 regarding the rate and method of apportionment of the proposed special tax; and

**WHEREAS,** at such election the proposal for the rate and method of apportionment and manner of collection of the special tax for Annexation Area No. 33 was approved by the qualified electors of Annexation Area No. 33;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It is hereby determined that the election conducted within Annexation Area No. 33 was duly and validly conducted.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Council, acting as the legislative body of the District, is authorized to levy the special tax on behalf of the District, as specified in Resolution No. 2022-50 determining the validity of prior proceedings adopted by the City Council on May 25, 2022.

### **PASSED, APPROVED** and **ADOPTED** this 8<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022.

Steven A. Hernandez Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela M. Zepeda City Clerk

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Carlos Campos City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.CITY OF COACHELLA)

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing Resolution No. 2022-52 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022, by the following vote of Council:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Andrea J. Carranza, MMC Deputy City Clerk